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5.3 NO. 50 (LOT: 412 D/P: 415381) BARLEE STREET, MOUNT LAWLEY - PROPOSED SINGLE 
HOUSE S.31 RECONSIDERATION 

TRIM Ref: D21/1357 

Author:  Dan McCluggage, Urban Planner  

Authoriser: Andrew Murphy, A/Chief Executive Officer  

Ward: South 

Attachments: 1. Consultation and Location Map   
2. Development Plans   
3. 16 June 2020 Council Minutes and Previously Refused Plans   
4. 3D Perspectives   
5. Applicant's Urban Design Study & Schedule of Colours and Materials   
6. Applicant's Environmentally Sustainable Design Study   
7. Administration's Detailed Streetscape Analysis   
8. Determination Advice Notes    

  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council, in accordance with Section 31 of the State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004, the 
provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2 and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, 
APPROVES the application for a Single House at No. 50 (Lot: 412; D/P: 415381) Barlee Street, Mount 
Lawley, in accordance with the plans shown in Attachment 2, subject to the following conditions, 
with the associated determination advice notes in Attachment 8: 

1. Development Plans 

This approval is for a Single House as shown on the approved plans dated 21 January 2021. 
No other development forms part of this approval; 

2. Boundary Walls 

The surface finish of boundary walls facing an adjoining property shall be of a good and clean 
condition, prior to the practical completion of the development, and thereafter maintained, to 
the satisfaction of the City.  The finish of boundary walls is to be fully rendered or face brick; or 
material as otherwise approved; to the satisfaction of the City; 

3. External Fixtures 

All external fixtures, such as television antennas (of a non-standard type), radio and other 
antennaes, satellite dishes, solar panels, external hot water heaters, air conditioners, and the 
like, shall not be visible from the street(s), are designed integrally with the building, and be 
located so as not to be visually obtrusive; 

4. Visual Privacy 

Prior to occupancy or use of the development, all privacy screening shown on the approved 
plans shall be installed and shall be visually impermeable and is to comply in all respects with 
the requirements of Clause 5.4.1 of the Residential Design Codes (Visual Privacy) deemed to 
comply provisions, to the satisfaction of the City; 

5. Colours and Materials 

The colours, materials and finishes of the development shall be in accordance with the 
approved schedule of finishes which forms part of this approval; 

6. Street Walls and Fences 

The gate and/or fencing infill panels above the approved solid portions of wall shall be visually 
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permeable in accordance with the Residential Design Codes, to the satisfaction of the City; 

7. Landscaping 

7.1 A detailed landscape and reticulation plan for the development site and adjoining road 
verge, to the satisfaction of the City, shall be lodged with and approved by the City prior 
to lodgement of a Building Permit. The plan shall be drawn to a scale of 1:100 and show 
the following: 

 The location and type of existing and proposed trees and plants; 

 Areas to be irrigated or reticulated; 

 The provision of a minimum of 12 percent deep soil area, 3 percent planting areas 
and 19.2 percent canopy cover at maturity, as defined by the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – 
Built Form; 

 The provision of plantings within the planter areas located on the first and second 
floors of the dwelling that would be visible from Barlee Street, such as trailing or 
climbing species. The species shall be to the City’s satisfaction; and 

 The provision of trees contributing towards canopy coverage within deep soil areas 
provided and within the front setback area. The tree species are to be in accordance 
with the City’s recommended tree species list; 

7.2 All works shown in the plans as identified in Condition 7.1 above shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved plans to the City’s satisfaction, prior to occupancy or use 
of the development and maintained thereafter to the satisfaction of the City at the 
expense of the owners/occupiers; 

8. Stormwater 

Stormwater from all roofed and paved areas shall be collected and contained on site. 
Stormwater must not affect or be allowed to flow onto or into any other property or road 
reserve; 

9. Sight Lines 

No walls, letterboxes or fences above 0.75 metres in height to be constructed within 1.0 metre 
of where the driveway meets the right of way, unless the further approval of the City is 
obtained; and 

10. Car Parking and Access 

10.1 The layout and dimensions of all driveway(s) and parking area(s) shall be in accordance 
with AS2890.1; 

10.2 All driveways, car parking and manoeuvring area(s) which form part of this approval 
shall be sealed, drained, paved and line marked in accordance with the approved plans 
prior to the first occupation of the development and maintained thereafter by the 
owner/occupier to the satisfaction of the City; 

10.3 No goods or materials being stored, either temporarily or permanently, in the parking or 
landscape areas or within access driveways. All goods and materials are to be stored 
within the buildings or storage yards, where provided; and 

10.4 Prior to the first occupation of the development, the redundant or “blind” crossover on 
the corner of Barlee Street and Kaata Lane shall be removed and the verge and kerb 
made good to the satisfaction of the City, at the applicant/owner’s full expense. 
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PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To reconsider an application for development approval at the invitation of the State Administration Tribunal 
(SAT) for a Single House at No. 50 Barlee Street, Mount Lawley (the subject site). 

PROPOSAL: 

The application proposes a three storey Single House on a vacant lot with frontages to Barlee Street and 
Kaata Lane. The application proposes pedestrian access from Barlee Street and vehicle access from Kaata 
Lane. 

BACKGROUND: 

Landowner: Davor Nikolic 

Applicant: Davor Nikolic 

Date of Application: 27 November 2019 

Zoning: MRS: Urban  
LPS2: Zone: Residential R Code: R50 

Built Form Area: Residential 

Existing Land Use: Vacant Lot 

Proposed Use Class: Single House 

Lot Area: 253m² 

Right of Way (ROW): Yes – 6 metres wide where it abuts the subject site, reducing to 
3 metres minimum along portions of the ROW further to the north; 
City owned; and 
Drained and sealed. 

Heritage List: No 

 
Site Context 
 
The subject site is currently vacant and is bound by Barlee Street to the south west, Kaata Lane to the north-
west, vacant lots to the north-east and south-east and a two storey single house which is currently under 
construction to the east. There is an existing five storey mixed use development on the north-western side of 
Kaata Lane. The subject site is located approximately 40 metres to the west of Beaufort Street. A location 
plan is included as Attachment 1. 
 
The subject site and all adjoining properties on the south eastern side of Kaata Lane are zoned Residential 
R50 under the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 2 (LPS2). The adjoining properties on the north western 
side of Katta Lane are zoned District Centre under LPS2 and have direct frontage to Beaufort Street. 
 
The subject site and all adjoining properties on the south eastern side of Kaata Lane are within the 
Residential built form area and have a building height limit of two storeys under the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – 
Built Form (Built Form Policy). The adjoining properties on the north western side of Katta Lane are within 
the Town Centre built form area and have a building height limit of six storeys under the Built Form Policy. 
 
Previously Refused Proposal 
 
At its Ordinary Meeting on 16 June 2020, Council resolved to refuse the development application for a single 
house at the subject site in line with Administration’s recommendation, for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed primary street setback does not satisfy the Local Housing Objective of Clause 5.2 of the 

City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 - Built Form and the Design Principles of Clause 5.1.2 of State Planning Policy 
7.3: Residential Design Codes – Volume 1. The setback of the building from Barlee Street would result 
in building mass that has not been mitigated due to the massing, materials and detailing of the building 
design. This appearance of building bulk and scale associated with the development would not 
contribute to, preserve or enhance the existing streetscape; 

 
2. The proposed building height does not satisfy the Local Housing Objectives of Clause 5.6 of the City’s 

Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form (P5.6.1, P5.6.2 and P5.6.5) and the Design Principle of Clause 5.1.6 of 
State Planning Policy 7.3: Residential Design Codes – Volume 1. The building height and overall 
building design would result in building bulk and scale that would have an adverse impact on, and is 
inconsistent with the existing streetscape; 
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3. As a consequence of the street setback, building height and building design (relating to massing, 

materials, detailing and roof form), the proposal: 
 

3.1 Would result in a bulk, scale and appearance that is not compatible with its setting in the 
Residential zone (Clause 67(m) of the deemed provisions in Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015); 

 
3.2 Would detract from the amenity and character of the residential locality (Clause 67(n) of the 

deemed provisions in Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) 
Regulations 2015); and 

 
3.3 Would result in a scale and mass that is not respectful of the heritage listed place at No. 69 

Barlee Street. Mount Lawley (Clause 5 of the City’s Policy No. 7.6.1 – Heritage Management – 
Development Guidelines for Heritage and Adjacent Properties); and 

 
4. The proposed development would not provide for adequate landscaping on site and would not result in 

a high quality landscaping outcome (Clause 67(p) of the deemed provisions in Schedule 2 of the 
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015). 

 
The minutes of the 16 June 2020 Ordinary Council Meeting and the previously refused plans are included as 
Attachment 3. 
 
SAT Process 
 
On 30 June 2020 following Council’s refusal, the applicant submitted an application for review of this 
decision with the SAT. 
 
On 4 August 2020 the City’s Officers and Design Review Panel (DRP) Chairperson attended an on-site 
mediation with the applicant where the SAT member adjourned to a further mediation on 1 September 2020. 
Following this on-site mediation that was adjourned, the applicant engaged an architect and met with the 
City’s Officers and DRP Chairperson to discuss the proposal on multiple occasions. 
 
The City’s Officers and the applicant reached an agreement to vacate the further SAT mediation listed for 
1 September 2020 until 30 November 2020 in order to continue to discuss the proposal and resolve 
outstanding issues associated with the City’s reasons for refusal. 
 
The applicant submitted amended plans throughout the SAT process. At the further SAT mediation on 30 
November 2020, the SAT member invited the City to reconsider its decision at its February 2021 meeting 
pursuant to Section 31 of the State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004. 
 
The proposal has been subject to a significant redesign since it was previously refused. The key changes 
that have been made to the amended proposal are summarised as follows: 
 

 Incorporating nil street setbacks for the ground and first floors on the corner of Barlee Street and Kaata 
Lane where the site is adjacent to six storey mixed use development. Increased street setbacks are 
provided for all floors where the site abuts Residential R50 to the east; 

 Reducing the setback of the ground floor garage to Kaata Lane; 

 Increasing the size of the ground floor outdoor living area and converting the store into an activity room 
that can be used in conjunction with this outdoor living area; 

 Clarifying that the ground floor ‘games room’ space would be primarily used as a home office. A home 
office does not require planning approval in accordance with the City’s Policy No. 7.5.9 – Home 
Business, Home Occupation and Home Office & Home Store; 

 Removing the upper floor cantilevering of the development adjacent to Barlee Street and incorporating a 
roof terrace on the second floor; 

 Providing increased deep soil zone areas on the ground floor and on-structure planter boxes on the first 
and second floors; 

 Incorporating a private balcony for bedroom 4 on the second floor; 

 Changing the roof form from a pitched roof to a concealed roof; and 

 Increasing the finished floor level by 0.5 metres. 
 
The amended plans for Council’s reconsideration are included in Attachment 2. 
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DETAILS: 

Summary Assessment 

The table below summarises the planning assessment of the proposal against the provisions of the City of 
Vincent’s LPS2, the City’s Built Form Policy and the State Government’s Residential Design Codes (R 
Codes).  In each instance where the proposal requires the discretion of Council, the relevant planning 
element is discussed in the Detailed Assessment section following from this table. 
 

Planning Element 
Use Permissibility/ 
Deemed-to-Comply 

Requires the Discretion 
of Council 

Street Setback   

Lot Boundary Setback   

Building Height   

Open Space   

Surveillance   

Front Fence   

Outdoor Living Areas   

Landscaping (R Codes)   

Parking & Access   

Site Works/Retaining Walls   

Visual Privacy   

Solar Access   

External Fixtures, Utilities and Facilities   

Developments on Rights of Way   

Heritage Management   

Detailed Assessment 

The deemed-to-comply assessment of the element that requires the discretion of Council is as follows: 
 

Street Setback 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Proposal 

Built Form Policy – Clause 5.1 
 
Ground Floor 
No deemed-to-comply standard, as there are no 
adjoining properties to allow for the calculation of an 
average street setback. Design principle assessment 
required. 
 
Upper Floor 
Walls on upper floors setback a minimum of 
2 metres behind the ground floor predominant 
building line (excluding any porch or verandah), as 
determined by the City. 
 
Balconies 
Balconies on upper floors setback a minimum of 
1 metre behind the ground floor predominant building 
line (excluding any porch or verandah), as 
determined by the City. 

 
 
 
Ground floor primary street setback ranging from nil 
to 4.9 metres (Barlee Street). 
 
 
 
 
First floor wall setback ranging from 1.0 metres 
forward to 3.9 metres behind the ground floor 
predominant building line. 
 
 
 
First floor balcony setback in line with the ground 
floor predominant building line. 

Lot Boundary Setback 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Proposal 

R Codes – Clause 5.1.3 
 
First floor bedroom 2 to bedroom 3 wall setback 
1.8 metres from the north eastern lot boundary. 
 
Second floor balcony to bedroom 5 wall setback 

 
 
1.5 metres. 
 
 
1.5 metres. 
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2.3 metres from the north eastern lot boundary. 

Building Height 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Proposal 

Built Form Policy – Clause 5.3 
 
Storeys 
Two storeys. 
 
Overall Height 
Maximum concealed roof height of 7 metres. 

 
 
 
Three storeys. 
 
 
Maximum concealed roof height of 9.4 metres. 

Outdoor Living Area 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Proposal 

R Codes – Clause 5.3.1 
 
Minimum dimension of 4 metres 

 
 
3.2 metre minimum dimension. 

Developments on Rights of Way 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Proposal 

Built Form Policy – Clause 5.13 
 
Development must be setback 1 metre from a right 
of way. If the site is subject to right of way widening, 
the setback is measured from the new lot boundary 
after the widening is applied. 

 
 
Proposed right of way setback ranging from nil to 
1.5 metres. 

 
The above elements of the proposal do not meet the specified deemed-to-comply standards and are 
discussed in the Comments section below. 

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING: 

The amended proposal submitted as a result of the SAT process underwent community consultation in 
accordance with the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 for a period of 
14 days commencing on 4 December 2020 and concluding on 17 December 2020. Community consultation 
was undertaken by way of written notification with 71 letters being sent to surrounding landowners, as shown 
in Attachment 1 and a notice on the City’s website in accordance with the City’s Policy No. 4.1.5 – 
Community Consultation. 
 
At the conclusion of the community consultation period the City received no submissions were received. 
 
The previously refused proposal underwent community consultation in the same manner and received one 
submission in support. 

Design Review Panel (DRP): 

Referred to DRP: Yes 
 
The previously refused proposal was referred to the DRP Chairperson for review on numerous occasions 
during the assessment process. The key design concerns and comments from the DRP Chairperson based 
on the plans that were previously refused were as follows: 
 

 The design, including the roof form and cantilevered upper floor balcony with bulky piers is inappropriate 
and would have a detrimental impact on the surrounding streetscape and adjoining properties. The site 
planning, architectural expression and materials and detailing require further consideration; 

 The upper floor building envelope requires further consideration and should be redesigned to step in 
from the ground floor building line; 

 Consideration should be given to simplifying the roof by using simple pitched roofs or a flat roof; 

 The development should be informed by the character of the street, materials, roof forms and the strong 
floating tree canopies to create a contemporary solution; 

 The transition of the roof from Barlee Street to Kaata Lane is not well resolved and creates an awkward 
transition from Barlee Street to Kaata Lane; and 

 The proposed landscaping is purely “infill”. 
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The proposal has been subject to review and comment from the DRP Chairperson throughout the SAT 
process which has culminated in the SAT member’s invitation for the City to reconsider its decision. 
 
The key changes to the design which have been implemented to address the concerns and comments from 
the DRP Chairperson related to the previously refused plans are as follows: 
 

 Incorporating nil street setbacks for the ground and first floor on the corner of Barlee Street and Kaata 
Lane where the site is adjacent to the six storey mixed use development, and providing increased street 
setbacks for all floors where the site abuts Residential R50 to the east; 

 Reconsidering the approach to building massing by removing the cantilevered balcony design element; 

 Reducing the setback of the garage to Kaata Lane to allow for the size of the outdoor living area to be 
increased. The increased size of the outdoor living area and increased setbacks to the south eastern lot 
boundary also allow for meaningful deep soil zone areas and canopy coverage to be provided; 

 Incorporating a roof terrace on the second floor to supplement the primary outdoor living area as well as 
to allow the second floor level setback to be increased; 

 Providing on-structure planter boxes on the first and second floors; and 

 Changing the roof form from a pitched roof to a concealed roof. 
 
The revised plans reflecting the above key design changes and that are included in Attachment 2 have 
been reviewed by the DRP Chairperson. The DRP Chairperson has advised that the proposal effectively 
addresses the previous design concerns and is supported. 

LEGAL/POLICY: 

 Planning and Development Act 2005; 

 Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015; 

 City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2; 

 State Planning Policy 7.3 – Residential Design Codes Volume 1; 

 Policy No. 4.1.5 – Community Consultation; 

 Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form Policy; 

 Policy No. 7.5.9 – Home Business, Home Occupation and Home Office & Home Store; and 

 Policy No. 7.6.1 – Heritage Management – Development Guidelines for Heritage and Adjacent 
Properties. 

 
Amendment 2 - Built Form Policy 
 
The previous proposal was refused by Council at its meeting on 16 June 2020. At the same meeting, Council 
resolved to adopt Amendment 2 to its Built Form Policy which introduced a raft of changes including new 
upper floor setback provisions and changes to the garage width provisions. The Policy was amended to 
better align with the new State Planning Framework and to improve development outcomes across the City. 
The revised plans included in Attachment 2 have been assessed against the provisions of the amended 
Built Form Policy. 

Delegation to Determine Applications: 

The matter is being referred to Council as the application proposes a height of three storeys and does not 
meet the deemed-to-comply building height. It also relates to a request from the SAT to reconsider the 
previous decision of Council under section 31 of the State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 

There are minimal risks to Council and the City’s business function when Council exercises its discretionary 
power to determine a planning application. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 

This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028: 
 
Innovative and Accountable 

We are open and accountable to an engaged community. 
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 

The City has assessed the application against the environmentally sustainable design provisions of the City’s 
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form. These provisions are informed by the key sustainability outcomes of the City’s 
Sustainable Environment Strategy 2019-2024, which requires new developments to demonstrate best 
practice in respect to reductions in energy, water and waste and improving urban greening. 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

Should this application proceed to a full SAT hearing, the City would incur a cost related to the engagement 
of a consultant. 

COMMENTS: 

Primary Street Setback 
 
The Built Form Policy deemed-to-comply standard relating to the ground floor primary street setback outlines 
that it is to be calculated by averaging the setback of the five adjoining properties, either side of the proposed 
development. The primary street for the proposed development is Barlee Street and the application proposes 
a ground floor primary street setback ranging from nil to 4.9 metres. A design principles assessment is 
required to be undertaken because there are no adjoining properties for the purposes of calculating an 
average street setback. 
 
The Built Form Policy deemed-to-comply standard relating to the upper floor primary street setback outlines 
that walls and balconies on upper floors shall be setback a minimum of 2 metres and 1 metre behind the 
ground floor predominant building line respectively. The application proposes a first floor wall setback 
ranging from 1.0 metre forward to 3.9 metres behind the ground floor predominant building line, and first and 
second floor balconies ranging from in line with and 1.0 metre forward of the ground floor predominant 
building line. 
 
Whilst the ground floor primary street setback provisions remain unchanged, Amendment 2 to the Built Form 
Policy did introduce new upper floor primary street setback provisions. 
 
Reason 1 for refusal of the previous proposal outlined that the setback of the building from Barlee Street and 
overall building design would result in building bulk and scale that would not contribute to, preserve or 
enhance the existing streetscape. 
 
Amendment 2 to the Built Form Policy introduced the requirement for development applications for Single 
Houses and Grouped Dwellings to be accompanied by an urban design study to demonstrate that the 
development would be complimentary to the existing streetscape. The applicant has provided an urban 
design study and schedule of colours and materials in support of the proposal which are included as 
Attachment 5. The City’s detailed streetscape analysis is included in Attachment 7. 
 
The proposed primary street setbacks would satisfy the design principles of the R Codes and local housing 
objectives of the Built Form Policy, as well as address the previous reason for refusal for the following 
reasons: 
 

 The proposed site planning and building massing would be appropriate in relation to the surrounding 
development context. The building envelope with nil setbacks on the corner of Barlee Street and Kaata 
Lane and increased street setbacks towards the south eastern corner of the site would provide a 
‘stepping back’ effect and an appropriate transition between the existing six storey mixed use 
development to the north west and the Residential R50 zoned single houses to the south east of the 
subject site; 

 The development does not propose any cantilevered design elements adjacent to Barlee Street and the 
building massing would be appropriate to reduce the appearance and impact of the third storey on the 
streetscape; 

 The proposed setback would be an appropriate design response, respecting the setbacks in the 
established streetscape without compromising the amenity of the future occupants of the dwelling; 

 The proposed dwelling uses contrasting materials, glazing and articulation to effectively reduce the 
appearance of blank solid walls and associated building bulk; 

 The development provides adequate open space and private outdoor living areas to allow the 
occupants of the dwelling to undertake outdoor pursuits; 
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 The proposed front façade contains glazing to increase surveillance and interaction between the 
development and the streetscape; 

 The proposed development provides adequate space to accommodate parking, landscaping and 
utilities; 

 The application proposes 15.7 percent of the site as deep soil zone areas and 2.4 percent of the site as 
planting areas including on-structure planting areas. One cottonwood hibiscus tree and two magnolia 
grandiflora trees within the primary street setback area are proposed as part of this which would 
contribute positively to the streetscape and reduce the appearance of building bulk. Further to these 
deep soil and planting areas, the development provides additional planters on the ground floor area and 
second floor terrace which cannot be included in the technical assessment of deep soil area or planting 
areas because they have a width less than 1 metre. These planters are intended to accommodate small 
plants and shrubs, contributing to the overall landscaping outcome; 

 The application does not propose to remove the two existing established street trees on the Barlee 
Street verge adjacent to the subject site; and 

 The proposed development provides vehicle access from Kaata Lane and would not have an adverse 
impact on the existing streetscape in relation to garage doors and vehicle access points. 

 
Lot Boundary Setback 
 
The R Codes deemed-to-comply standards relating to lot boundary setbacks outline that the first floor 
bedroom 2 to bedroom 3 wall shall be setback 1.8 metres and the second floor balcony to bedroom 5 wall is 
to be setback 2.3 metres from the north eastern lot boundary. Both of these walls are proposed to be setback 
1.5 metres from the north eastern lot boundary. 
 
The proposed lot boundary setbacks to the north eastern lot boundary meet the design principles of the 
R Codes and are supported for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed dwelling façade orienting towards the north eastern lot boundary provides glazing and 
contrasting colours and materials to reduce the appearance of building bulk; 

 Due to the favourable orientation of the lots, the proposed lot boundary setbacks would not have an 
adverse impact on the adjoining north eastern properties access to direct sun; 

 The proposed glazing along the north eastern façade is provided as highlight windows to allow access 
to natural sunlight for the occupants of the dwelling without compromising visual privacy or amenity for 
the adjoining property; 

 The reduced lot boundary setbacks allow the setback of the development from Barlee Street to be 
increased at the upper floor levels without having an adverse impact on the amenity of the adjoining 
property to the north east in relation to overshadowing, overlooking or building bulk; and 

 Whilst the adjoining property to the north east in currently vacant, the City has issued a development 
approval for a Single House at this site. Based on the approved plans, the proposed lot boundary 
setback departures to the deemed-to-comply standard would be located adjacent to the adjoining 
property’s future side setback area, blank solid walls and windows to non-habitable rooms. The 
proposed lot boundary setback would not be adjacent to any major openings to habitable rooms or the 
primary outdoor living area. The subject proposal was advertised to the adjoining property to the north 
east for a period of 14 days after which time, no submissions were received. 

 
Building Height 
 
The Built Form Policy deemed-to-comply standards relating to building height outline that the development is 
to have a maximum height of two storeys and a maximum concealed roof height of 7 metres. Following the 
refusal of the previous proposal, the applicant has amended the building design to include a concealed roof 
rather than a pitched roof. The application proposes a maximum height of three storeys and a maximum 
concealed roof height of 9.4 metres. 
 
Amendment 2 to the Built Form Policy did not include any changes to the building heights permitted for the 
subject site. 
 
Reason 2 for refusal of the previous proposal outlined that the building height and overall building design 
would result in building bulk and scale that would have an adverse impact on, and would be inconsistent with 
the existing streetscape. 
 
The proposed building height would satisfy the design principles of the R Codes and local housing objectives 
of the Built Form Policy, as well as address the previous reason for refusal the following reasons: 
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 Whilst the maximum height of the building has been increased by 0.5 metres from the proposal that was 
previously refused by Council, the third storey is now proposed to be setback between 3.9 metres and 
4.1 metres behind the line of the ground floor below, effectively reducing the impact of building bulk as 
viewed from the street and adjoining properties; 

 An additional storey to that permitted under the Built Form Policy would be an appropriate development 
outcome for the site and based on the dwelling design. This is because of the site’s close proximity to 
the District Centre zone, Beaufort Street and the existing six storey mixed use development on the 
opposite side of Kaata Lane. The proposed height of 9.4 metres would facilitate functional internal 
ceiling heights without resulting in a development that dominate the existing streetscape; 

 The development would provide an appropriate transition between the six storey mixed use 
development to the north west and single houses to the south east in relation to building height as well 
as roof form. Whilst the existing streetscape is predominantly characterised by single and two storey 
pitched roof dwellings, there are examples of concealed and skillion roof forms in the streetscape 
including Nos. 13, 15, 53 and 55 Barlee Street. The applicant’s urban design study is included in 
Attachment 5 and the City’s detailed streetscape analysis is included in Attachment 7; 

 Due to the favourable orientation of the lots with the road reserve primarily to the south, the proposed 
building height would not have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties’ access to direct sun; 

 The area surrounding the subject site is relatively flat and the proposed development would not have an 
adverse impact on access to views of significance for adjoining properties; and 

 The comments provided by the DRP Chairperson in relation to the previously refused proposal advised 
that there would be scope to consider a third storey due to the site’s close proximity to the District 
Centre zone, Beaufort Street and the existing six storey mixed use development on the opposite side of 
Kaata Lane, provided that concerns regarding open space, landscaping and building design were 
addressed. The current proposal provides sufficient open space and landscaping and would address 
the concerns relating to building design by setting the third storey back behind the line of the ground 
floor. The DRP Chairperson has reviewed the current proposal and advised that it effectively addresses 
the previous concerns relating to building height. 

 
Outdoor Living Area 
 
The primary outdoor living area for the dwelling is the ground floor courtyard. The R Codes deemed-to-
comply standards in relation to outdoor living areas set out a minimum dimension of 4 metres. The proposed 
courtyard has a minimum dimension of 3.2 metres. 
 
The proposed outdoor living area would satisfy the design principles of the R Codes and is supported for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The outdoor living area is open to the northern aspect and associated winter sunlight; 

 The outdoor living area has a total area of 22.7 square metres, exceeding the 16 square metre deemed-
to-comply standard specified by the R Codes; 

 The outdoor living area would be capable of use with the ground floor activity room which is a habitable 
room of the dwelling; 

 The development provides a balcony on the first floor with an area of 14.0 square metres, and two 
balconies on the second floor with areas of 28.6 square metres and 8.8 square metres. This would 
equate to an aggregate balcony area of 51.4 square metres. These balconies are capable of use in 
conjunction with habitable rooms of the dwelling and serve as secondary outdoor living areas in addition 
to the courtyard; and 

 The outdoor living area is located to the rear of the dwelling which will allow privacy from the street. 
 
Landscaping 
 
In addition to the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes, the application has also been assessed 
against the landscaping provisions of the Built Form Policy that sets out deemed-to-comply standards. The 
deemed-to-comply landscaping standards set out in the Built Form Policy have not yet been approved by the 
Western Australian Planning Commission and as such, these provisions are given due regard in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
The Built Form Policy requires 12 percent of the site provided as deep soil zones, 3 percent of the site 
provided as planting areas and 30 percent of the site provided as canopy coverage at maturity. The 
application proposes 15.7 percent deep soil zones, 2.4 percent planting areas and 19.2 percent canopy 
coverage at maturity. 
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Amendment 2 to the Built Form Policy reduced the required deep soil zone areas from 15 percent to 12 
percent and introduced a 3 percent planting areas provision. The canopy coverage provision remains 
unchanged. 
 
The previously refused plans provided 11.5 percent deep soil zones and 13.8 percent canopy coverage at 
maturity. Reason 4 for refusal of the previous proposal outlined that the development would not provide for 
adequate landscaping on site and would not result in a high quality landscaping outcome. 
 
The proposed landscaping would satisfy the local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy as well as 
address the previous reason for refusal for the following reasons: 
 

 The desirable proposed nil setbacks to Barlee Street and Kaata Lane limit opportunities to provide 
canopy coverage within street setback areas. The proposed built form outcome with reduced street 
setbacks would be appropriate in the context of the site’s location adjacent to the town centre and a six 
storey mixed use development to the north west, ‘stepping back’ to provide a transition to the 
Residential R50 zoned lot to the south east of the site. Trees have been provided on the ground floor in 
these sections of ‘stepping back’ within portions of the primary street setback area and the interface 
between the proposed dwelling and the adjoining property to the south east that would effectively 
contribute towards canopy cover visible from Barlee Street and adjoining properties; 

 The application proposes two cottonwood hibiscus trees and five magnolia grandiflora trees along the 
Barlee Street and south eastern boundaries of the site. The application proposes two magnolia 
grandiflora trees between Barlee Street and the dwelling. The City’s Parks team has advised that these 
trees would receive sufficient access to natural sunlight now that the cantilevered balcony design 
element has been removed and the upper floors are setback behind the ground floor building line; 

 A range of shrubs proposed along the Barlee Street and south eastern boundary including native 
varieties to complement trees proposed and in order to contribute positively to the overall landscaping 
outcome on site; 

 The application proposes on-structure landscaping on the first and second storeys of the building that 
are capable of supporting plantings and shrubs that would assist in softening the appearance of the 
dwelling. A condition of approval has been recommended that requires the selection of planting species 
in order to achieve this outcome, such as a trailing or climbing species; 

 Planters on the ground floor area and second floor terrace which cannot be included in the technical 
assessment because they have a width less than 1 metre would accommodate small plants and shrubs, 
further contributing to the overall landscaping outcome; 

 Further to the 19.2 percent canopy at maturity that would be provided on site, the development would 
contribute towards additional canopy coverage that falls outside of the lot boundaries. Inclusive of the 
canopy that falls outside the lot boundaries, the development would provide 28.4 percent of the site 
area as mature canopy; 

 The inclusion of a climbing trellis above the driveway would soften the appearance of the vehicle access 
point from Kaata Lane as viewed from the public realm and assist in providing some shade of the 
driveway hardstand; and 

 The two existing verge trees adjacent to the site on Barlee Street are to be retained. 
 
Developments on Rights of Way/Secondary Street Setback 
 
The Built Form Policy deemed-to-comply standards relating to setbacks from a ROW outline that 
development is to provide a 1 metre setback from a ROW and that this setback is to be measured from the 
new lot boundary after ROW widening has been applied. The proposed development provides a nil setback 
to the ROW which has a width of 6 metres and does not require any further widening. 
 
The proposed setback to the ROW meets the design principles of the Built Form Policy and is supported for 
the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed setback would not have an adverse impact on the streetscape given that the existing 
development on the opposite side of the ROW has a nil setback to the ROW from the ground floor to the 
fourth floor (being the first five storeys); 

 The building bulk of the façade adjacent to Kaata Lane is effectively reduced through the use of 
articulation, glazing and varied colours, materials and finishes; and 

 Pedestrian access to the site would be provided from Barlee Street which is a dedicated road with 
suitable space for service areas and waste management. 
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Heritage Management 
 
Reason 3.3 for refusal of the previous proposal outlined that the scale and mass of the development would 
not be respectful to the adjoining heritage listed place across the road at No. 69 Barlee Street, Mount 
Lawley. The heritage listed place is the former Salvation Army Citadel which is listed as Management 
Category A on the City’s Municipal Heritage Inventory (MHI). 
 
The City’s Policy No. 7.6.1 – Heritage Management provides acceptable development standards relating to 
development adjacent to heritage listed buildings. The previously refused proposal was deemed not to meet 
one of these acceptable development provisions that requires the height of the new build to be compatible to 
the adjacent heritage listed building and staggering the building is one acceptable method to achieve this. 
 
Whilst the building height of the current proposal exceeds the deemed-to-comply standards of the Built Form 
Policy, the design has been amended to remove the cantilevered upper floor balcony, providing staggered 
street setbacks with the upper floors setback behind the predominant building line of the ground floor. The 
amended approach to arrangement of building massing with increased upper floor setbacks result in a 
development outcome which would be compatible with the adjacent heritage listed building with regard to 
building height and effectively addresses the previous reason for refusal. 
 
Compatibility with and impact on the Residential Zone 
 
Reasons 3.1 and 3.2 for refusal of the previous proposal outlined that the development would not be 
compatible with its setting in the Residential zone and would detract from the amenity and character of the 
residential locality as a consequence of the street setback, building height and building design relating to 
massing, materials, detailing and roof form. 
 
Following the SAT process, the applicant has provided an urban design study and schedule of colours and 
materials in support of the amended proposal which are included as Attachment 5. The City’s detailed 
streetscape analysis is included in Attachment 7. 
 
The current proposal would address the previous reasons for refusal for the following reasons: 
 

 The development no longer proposes any cantilevered elements adjacent to Barlee Street and the 
building massing would be appropriate to reduce the appearance and impact of the third storey on the 
streetscape; 

 The proposed dwelling uses contrasting materials, glazing and articulation to effectively reduce the 
appearance of blank solid walls and associated building bulk; 

 The development would provide an appropriate transition between the six storey mixed use 
development to the north west and single houses to the south east in relation to building height as well 
as roof form;  

 Whilst the existing streetscape is predominantly characterised by single and two storey pitched roof 
dwellings, there are examples of concealed and skillion roof forms in the streetscape including 
Nos. 13, 15, 53 and 55 Barlee Street; and 

 The DRP Chairperson has reviewed the current proposal and advised that it effectively addresses the 
previous concerns relating to compatibility with the surrounding streetscape. 

 
Environmentally Sustainable Design 
 
Amendment 2 to the Built Form Policy introduced local housing objectives relating to environmentally 
sustainable design for Single Houses and Grouped Dwellings. The applicant was advised of the City’s 
environmentally sustainable design objectives. The applicant has elected to not provide a lifecycle 
assessment report or recognised equivalent to satisfy local housing objective 1.8.6 of the Built Form Policy. 
 
The applicant has provided written justification addressing the remaining environmentally sustainable design 
local housing objectives (1.8.1 – 1.8.5) which is included in Attachment 6 to demonstrate how the 
development has incorporated features of environmentally sustainable design and satisfied these local 
housing objectives. The applicant’s written justification is summarised as follows: 
 

 The dwelling is to be constructed using low maintenance construction materials including recycled brick, 
rendered brickwork and ultrawood cladding; 

 The dwelling would be fitted with effective insulation; 
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 Aluminium awning would be provided for the majority of north facing windows for shading. Landscaping 
would be incorporated along the south east and south western boundaries of the development to 
provide additional shading; 

 Whilst the requirement for vehicle access to be provided in the northern corner of the site off the ROW 
has limited the ability to provide a northern aspect to ground floor living areas, the primary outdoor living 
area is located in the northern section of the site; 

 Where possible, rooms include openings in two directions to maximise cross ventilation. Large openings 
are provided in the southern façade to take advantage of variable cool breezes. All windows are 
openable aside from those to the stairwell; 

 Significant soft landscaping has been provided on site including on-structure planter boxes which will 
allow the passive capture of rainwater; 

 The proposed concealed roof would allow for the provision of solar panels; and 

 The roof colour is light to minimise solar absorption. 
 
Administration is satisfied that the initiatives outlined in the applicant’s written justification included in 
Attachment 6 would meet the objectives of LPS2 specifically, to promote and encourage design that 
incorporates sustainability principles, including solar passive design, energy efficiency, water conservation, 
waste management and recycling. 
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